

# LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## 1975

### **CHAPTER 78**

AN ACT Prohibiting the Use of Motorboats Powered by Internal Combustion Engines on Nokomis Pond.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2084 is enacted to read:

§ 2084. —Nokomis Pond

No person, except a law enforcement official or those assisting such officials, shall operate a motorboat powered by an internal combustion engine on Nokomis Pond, situated in the Towns of Newport and Palmyra, Penobscot County.

Effective October 1, 1975

#### CHAPTER 79

AN ACT Providing for the Designation of Anatomical Gifts on Motor Vehicle and Motorcycle Operators' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 2904, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1969, c. 193, is amended to read:

2. Other documents. A gift of all or any part of the body under section 2902, subsection 1, may also be made by document other than a will. A gift of any part of the body under section 2902, subsection 1, may also be made by a statement provided for on all Maine motor vehicle and motorcycle operators' licenses. The gift becomes effective upon the death of the donor and upon acceptance by the donee. The document, which may be a card designed to be carried on the person, must be signed by the donor, in the presence of 2 witnesses who must sign the document in his presence. If the donor cannot sign, the document may be signed for him at his direction and in his presence, and in the presence of 2 witnesses who must sign the document of gift during the donor's lifetime is not necessary to make the gift valid.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 540, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 625, § 188, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The Secretary of State shall provide, on each license to operate motor vehicles or motorcycles issued to a person 18 years of age or older at the time of issuance, a statement whereby the owner of such license may certify in the presence of 2 witnesses, who must sign the document in his presence, his willingness to make an anatomical gift under Title 22, chapter 710. The gift shall be invalidated upon loss, expiration, cancellation, revocation or suspension of the license and the gift must be renewed upon renewal, reinstatement and duplication of each license.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1976.